

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
5/11/2023 2:28 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 101300-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

BETTE BENNETT,  
*Plaintiff,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Defendant.*

---

CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT, WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* WASHINGTON STATE  
MEDICAL ASSOCIATION AND WASHINGTON STATE  
HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION - Corrected**

---

Gregory M. Miller, WSBA No. 14459

Isaac C. Prevost, WSBA No. 55629

CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.

701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600

Seattle, Washington 98104-7010

(206) 622-8020

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Washington State  
Medical Association and Washington State  
Hospital Association*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
II. ISSUES OF CONCERN TO <i>AMICI</i> .....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The 2002 Health Care Reform Act and SSHB 2292. ....	4
B. Plaintiff’s Claim.....	10
IV. LEGAL DISCUSSION.....	11
A. Adoption of Defendant’s Arguments That RCW 4.16.350 Does Not Violate the Privileges and Immunities Clause of art. 1, sec. 12 of the Washington Constitution.....	11
B. The Legislature enacted the statute of repose after careful consideration in its constitutional role of setting public policy. ....	11
1. Statutes are presumed to be constitutional exercises of Legislative authority.....	13
2. Statutes of repose are a policy decision entrusted to legislatures. ....	14
3. Because the statute of repose was enacted by the legislature after due deliberation and consistent with the requirements in <i>DeYoung</i> and	

**Page(s)**

*Lakeview Blvd.*, this Court must defer to the Legislature..... 19

C. Plaintiff’s Open Courts Argument That Seeks To Constitutionalize The Discovery Rule Is Wrong..... 19

1. The Discovery Rule is not Prescribed by Washington’s Open Courts Provision, Nor by Washington Common Law..... 19

2. The Open-Courts Provision Does Not Guarantee a Right to a Remedy, Nor Could It Implicitly Incorporate the Discovery Rule..... 20

(a) The Drafters of the Washington Constitution Did Not Codify the Right to a Remedy..... 20

(b) The Discovery Rule was Not Available for Common Law Medical Malpractice Claims..... 24

3. Plaintiffs’ Assertion That the Statute of Repose Violates Their Right to a Remedy Fails Because the Discovery Rule is Not an Available Common Law Remedy..... 26

D. The medical-negligence statute of repose does not violate the privileges and immunities clause of Article I, § 12 of the Washington Constitution. .... 27

	<u>Page(s)</u>
V. CONCLUSION.....	27

**APPENDICES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Appendix:</b> Waples v. Yi – WDTL Amicus, Pages 1-11 .....	A-1 to A-11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Washington</b>	
<i>1519-1525 Lakeview Blvd. Condo. Ass'n v. Apartment Sales Corp.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 570, 29 P.3d 1249 (2001) .....	passim
<i>Bilanko v. Barclay Ct. Owners Ass'n</i> , 185 Wn.2d 443, 375 P.3d 591 (2016) .....	14
<i>City of Redmond v. Arroyo–Murillo</i> , 149 Wn.2d 607, 70 P.3d 947 (2003) .....	19
<i>Cornell v. Edsen</i> , 78 Wash. 662, 139 P. 602 (1914), abrogated by <i>Peters v. Simmons</i> , 87 Wn.2d 400, 552 P.2d 1053 (1976) .....	25
<i>DeYoung v. Providence Med. Ctr.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 136, 960 P.2d 919 (1998) .....	passim
<i>Douchette v. Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403</i> , 117 Wn.2d 805, 818 P.2d 1362 (1991) .....	15
<i>Fowler v. Guerin</i> , 200 Wn.2d 110, 515 P.3d 502 (2022) .....	13, 14, 15, 18
<i>Gunnier v. Yakima Heart Ctr., Inc., P.S.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 854, 953 P.2d 1162 (1998) .....	24-25
<i>Hale v. Wellpinit Sch. Dist. No. 49</i> , 165 Wn.2d 494, 198 P.3d 1021 (2009) .....	11, 13
<i>Lindquist v. Mullen</i> , 45 W.2d 675, 277 P.2d 724 (1954) .....	25

**Page(s)**

*McCoy v. Stevens*,  
182 Wash. 55, 44 P.2d 797, 799 (1935),  
*abrogated by Samuelson v. Freeman*,  
75 Wn.2d 894, 454 P.2d 406 (1969) ..... 25

*Ruth v. Dight*,  
75 Wn.2d 660, 453 P.2d 631 (1969) ..... 18, 25

*Sedlacek v. Hillis*,  
145 Wn.2d 379, 36 P.3d 1014 (2001) ..... 13

*Shea v. Olson*,  
185 Wash. 143, 53 P.2d 615,  
*adhered to on reh'g en banc*, 186 Wash. 700,  
59 P.2d 1183 (1936) ..... 23

*Schroeder v. Weighall*,  
179 Wn.2d 566, 316 P.3d 482 (2014) .....3, 8-9, 11, 18, 20

*Washington State Legislature v. Inslee*,  
198 Wn.2d 561, 498 P.3d 496, 508 (2021) ..... 12, 19

**Cases**

*CTS Corp. v. Waldburger*,  
573 U.S. 1, 134 S. Ct. 2175, 189 L. Ed. 2d 62  
(2014)..... 14

*Fields v. Legacy Health Sys.*, 413 F.3d 943, 956  
(9th Cir. 2005) ..... 14

*Kanne v. Bulkley*,  
306 Ill. App. 3d 1036, 715 N.E.2d 784 (1999) ..... 14

*Kohn v. Darlington Cmty. Sch.*,  
283 Wis. 2d 1, 698 N.W.2d 794 (2005) ..... 15

**Page(s)**

**Statutes**

Laws 2006 c 8 § 301..... 8

RCW 4.16.050..... 16

RCW 4.16.060..... 16

RCW 4.16.080(2)..... 24, 26

RCW 4.16.190(2)..... 8

RCW 4.16.310..... 16

RCW 4.16.350..... passim

RCW 4.16.350(3)..... passim

RCW 7.72.060..... 16

RCW 19.105.400..... 16

RCW 23B.14.340..... 16

RAP 18.17..... 28
